Adelaide Road, Mount Barker Roundabout Upgrade



The South Australian Government has committed \$40 million as part of the 2023-2024 State Budget to upgrade the roundabout located at the intersection of Adelaide Road, Alexandrina Road, Wellington Road, and Flaxley Road in Mount Barker.

This location has been identified as a priority upgrade within the Mount Barker Infrastructure Deed, which will support nearby residential developments occurring within the Mount Barker Urban Growth Area and the broader Mount Barker area.

Preliminary site investigation activities

The Department has engaged a design consultant to undertake planning and design. Preliminary site investigations will be undertaken during the upcoming school holidays.

What to expect

As part of the concept design works for the upgrade, investigation works will be undertaken at various locations through and around the intersection.

These survey activities will identify services underground and provide an understanding of the geotechnical (soil) conditions to help inform the concept design.

Investigation works are expected to occur Monday to Friday between **Monday 15 April and Friday 3 May 2024** from 9pm to 4am, weather permitting. No works will be undertaken on the weekends.

The intersection will remain open to traffic at all times, however, to safely undertake these works some speed restrictions will be in place through the work zone.

Please take extra care when workers are on site and observe speed limits, lane restrictions and traffic controllers when travelling through the area.

Access to properties will be maintained throughout the works.

Further information

For more information, or to register for project updates, please:

- visit www.dit.sa.gov.au/aderd_mtbarker
- call 1300 794 880
- email DIT.Engagement@sa.gov.au